44,749   –   –   44,749

Deferred revenue   5,775   –   –   5,775  Deferred revenue
Long-term debt   1,419   –   –   1,419  Long-term debt
 b)   –   2,660   –   2,660  Contingent liability
Other liabilities   603   –   –   603  Other liabilities
Long-term liabilities related to

assets held for sale

 537   –   –   537
Long-term liabilities related

to assets held for sale
   53,083   2,660   –   55,743

Shareholders’ equity   Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   106,126   –   –   106,126  Share capital
Contributed surplus   18,563   –   –   18,563  Contributed surplus
Retained earnings b), c), d)   50,528   (1,730)   44,186   92,984  Retained earnings
Accumulated other

comprehensive income c), d)

 45,202   –   (44,186)   1,016
Accumulated other

comprehensive income
   220,419   (1,730)   –   218,689
   $ 273,502  $ 930  $ –  $ 274,432

EXFO Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except share and per share data and as otherwise noted)

Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS
as at August 31, 2011

 Notes
 Canadian

GAAP

Adjustments

Reclassification

IFRS

Assets
Current assets
Cash   $ 22,771  $ –  $ –  $ 22,771
Short-term investments   47,091   –   –   47,091
Accounts receivable

Trade   45,151   –   –   45,151
Other   6,329   –   –   6,329

Income taxes and tax credits recoverable   5,414   –   –   5,414
Inventories   52,754   –   –   52,754
Prepaid expenses   3,237   –   –   3,237
Deferred income taxes a)   6,130   –   (6,130)   –
   188,877   –   (6,130)   182,747

Tax credits recoverable   36,627   –   –   36,627
Forward exchange contracts   149   –   –   149
Property, plant and equipment  d)   30,566   1,510   –   32,076
Intangible assets   22,901   –   –   22,901
Goodwill   30,942   –   –   30,942
Deferred income taxes  a), c)   11,024   (241)   6,130   16,913
   $ 321,086  $ 1,269  $ –  $ 322,355
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Bank loan   $ 784  $ –  $ –  $ 784
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  e)   32,137   –   (1,817)   30,320
Provisions e)   –   –   1,817   1,817
Income taxes payable   876   –   –   876
Contingent liability b)   –   338   –   338
Current portion of long-term debt   645   –   –   645
Deferred revenue   10,590   –   –   10,590
   45,032   338   –   45,370

Deferred revenue   5,704   –   –   5,704
Long-term debt   968   –   –   968
Other liabilities   723   –   –   723
Deferred income taxes  c)   4,913   166   –   5,079
   57,340   504   –   57,844

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   110,341   –   –   110,341
Contributed surplus   18,017   –   –   18,017
Retained earnings b), c), d)   69,877   1,041   44,186   115,104
Accumulated other comprehensive income b), c), d)   65,511   (276)   (44,186)   21,049
   263,746   765   –   264,511
   $ 321,086  $ 1,269  $ –  $ 322,355

EXFO Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except share and per share data and as otherwise noted)

Reconciliation of consolidated shareholders’ equity as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS
as at September 1, 2010

 Notes

Share capital

Contributed
Surplus

Retained
earnings

 Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income

Total

Shareholders’
equity

Canadian GAAP   $ 106,126  $ 18,563  $ 50,528  $ 45,202  $ 220,419
Foreign currency translation adjustment d)   –   –   44,186   (44,186)   –
Adjustment to property, plant and equipment,

net of deferred income taxes c)

 –

 –

 930

 –

 930
Adjustment to the fair value of the cash

contingent consideration b)

 –

 –

 (2,660)

 –

 (2,660)
IFRS   $ 106,126  $ 18,563  $ 92,984  $ 1,016  $ 218,689

Reconciliation of consolidated shareholders’ equity as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS
as at August 31, 2011

Reconciliation of consolidated net earnings as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the year
ended August 31, 2011

 Notes
 Canadian

GAAP

Adjustments

IFRS

Sales   $ 269,743  $ –  $ 269,743

Cost of sales   100,296   –   100,296
Selling and administrative   87,062   –   87,062
Net research and development   47,927   –   47,927
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment c)   6,772   (117)   6,655
Amortization of intangible assets   9,183   –   9,183
Changes in fair value of cash contingent consideration b)   –   (2,685)   (2,685)
Earnings from operations   18,503   2,802   21,305

Interest and other income   511   –   511
Foreign exchange loss   (3,808)   –   (3,808)
Earnings before income taxes   15,206   2,802   18,008

Income taxes c)   8,783   31   8,814

Net earnings from continuing operations   6,423   2,771   9,194
Net earnings from discontinued operations   12,926   –   12,926

Net earnings for the year   $ 19,349  $ 2,771  $ 22,120

 Notes

Share capital

Contributed
Surplus

Retained
earnings

 Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income

Total

shareholders’
equity

Canadian GAAP   $ 110,341  $ 18,017  $ 69,877  $ 65,511  $ 263,746
Foreign currency translation adjustment d)   –   44,186   (44,186)   –

Adjustment to property, plant and equipment,

net of deferred income taxes c)

 –

 –

 1,016

 87

 1,103
Adjustment to the fair value of the cash

contingent consideration b)

 –

 –

 25

 (363)

 (338)
IFRS   $ 110,341  $ 18,017  $ 115,104  $ 21,049  $ 264,511

EXFO Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except share and per share data and as otherwise noted)

Reconciliation of consolidated comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS
for the year ended August 31, 2011

 Notes
 Canadian

GAAP

Adjustments

IFRS

Net earnings for the year   $ 19,349  $ 2,771  $ 22,120

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation adjustment b), c)   19,399   (276)   19,123
Reclassification of  unrealized losses on short-term investments

in net earnings

 2

 –

 2
Unrealized gains on forward exchange contracts   3,413   –   3,413
Reclassification of realized gains on forward exchange contracts

in net earnings

 (2,191)

 –

 (2,191)
Deferred income tax effect of the components of other

comprehensive income

 (314)

 –   (314)
Other comprehensive income   20,309   (276)   20,033
Comprehensive income for the year   $ 39,658  $ 2,495  $ 42,153

Statements of cash flows

The adjustments from Canadian GAAP to IFRS had no significant effect on the company’s reported consolidated statement
of cash flows for the year ended August 31, 2011.

Explanatory notes

a) Deferred income taxes

Under IFRS, deferred income tax balances are classified as non-current, irrespective of the classification of the assets
or liabilities to which the deferred income tax relates or the expected timing of reversal or utilization. Under Canadian
GAAP, deferred income tax relating to current assets, current liabilities and the utilization in the next twelve months